## Regular Board Meeting October 7, 2019

The Parsons City Council met for its regular monthly meeting, Monday, October 7, 2019, at 6:00 pm. in the city council meeting room. Mayor Tim David Boaz called the meeting to order.

Roll Called:

Present Danny Mills Absent Dale Reynolds

Lanny Taylor

Kevin Cagle

Larry Townsend

Joseph Fisher

Marty Carrington

A motion was made by Kevin Cagle to approve the minutes for September 2019. Joseph Fisher seconded the motion. Vote: All Ayes

A motion was made by Joseph Fisher to approve the financial statements for August 2019. Marty Carrington seconded the motion. Vote: All Ayes. Community Forum. None

I: Discussion on Parsons ADA Transition Plan

Presentation by Mayor Boaz ADA Policy that the City of Parsons is working on. Joseph Fisher stated that he had work in this field, and that is type of policy is required when a city receives a grant from federal funds.

II: Discussion on East Ninth Street street easement.

Mayor stated that Mr. Jim Ayers will trade a 100ft of right of way on East 9<sup>th</sup> Street for a 100 ft on Kentucky Ave South. They are getting plot to present to the Parsons Regional Planning. Commission. This is to be in compliance with T-Dot in order for the Ayers Foundation to have a driveway off of Tennessee Avenue South.

III: Letter for GSM

Council Members authorize Mayor Boaz to send letter explaining lease agreement to principal stock holders of GSM. Letter was passed around to members.

IV: Resolution 10-07-2019-01 A Resolution authorizing revenue from the Natural Gas Utility System to be appropriated to Decatur County Chamber for Economic Development purposes.

Motion to pass this resolution by Kevin Cagle Second by Larry Townsend.

Vote: Danny Mills-- Ave Larry Townsend --- Ave Dale Reynolds-absent and not voting

Lanny Taylor—Aye
Kevin Cagle---Aye
Marty Carrington--Aye

Motion to adjourn by Marty Carrington Second by Joseph Fisher Vote: All Ayes

Tim David Boaz, Mayor

Judy Daugherty, City Recorder